
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Barbican Centre Board 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2013 

Time: 10.30am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman) 

Deputy John Tomlinson (Deputy Chairman) 
Stuart Fraser 
Tom Hoffman 
Roly Keating (External Member) 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Brian McMaster (External Member) 
Wendy Mead 
Cllr Guy Nicholson (External Member) 
Trevor Phillips (External Member) 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Keith Salway (External Member) 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Jeremy Simons 
Alderman David Graves (Ex-Officio Member) 
Christopher Purvis (Ex-Officio Member) 
John Scott (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Matthew Pitt 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1425 
matthew.pitt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To approve the public minutes and summary of the Barbican Centre Board meeting 

held on 25 September 2013.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 a) MINUTES OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE   
  To receive the public minutes and summary of the Finance Committee of the 

Barbican Centre Board meeting held on 12 November 2013 (to follow).  
 

 b) MINUTES OF THE RISK COMMITTEE  (Pages 5 - 8) 
  To receive the public minutes and summary of the Risk Committee of the 

Barbican Centre Board held on 14 October 2013.  
 

 c) MINUTES OF THE NOMINATIONS COMMITTEE  (Pages 9 - 10) 
  To receive the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 6 

November 2013. 
 

4. MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE BARBICAN’S DIRECTORS 
 Report of the Managing Director. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 24) 

 
5. BARBICAN CENTRE SAFEGUARDING POLICY 
 Verbal update by the Head of Human Resources.  
 For Information 

 
6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the following items, on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of Exempt Information, as defined in Part 1, of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public Minutes of the Barbican Centre Board meeting held on 25 

September 2013.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 25 - 28) 

 



3 
 

 a) NON PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE   
  To receive the non-public minutes of the Finance Committee of the Barbican 

Centre Board held on 12 November 2013 (to follow).  
 

 b) NON PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE RISK COMMITTEE  (Pages 29 - 30) 
  To receive the non-public minutes of the Risk Committee of the Barbican 

Centre Board held on 14 October 2013. 
 

 c) NON PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE NOMINATIONS COMMITTEE (Pages 31 - 
32) 

  Non-public minutes of the Nominations Committee of the Barbican Centre 
Board held on 6 November 2013.  
 

10. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE BOARD 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 33 - 34) 

 
11. MARKETING AND COMMUNICATIONS PRESENTATION 
 Presentation by the Head of Marketing.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 35 - 60) 

 
12. BARBICAN CENTRE EXHIBITION HALL 1: LONDON FILM SCHOOL PROPOSAL 
 Joint report of the Managing Director and the City Surveyor (to follow).  
 For Decision 

 
13. BUSINESS REVIEW 2013/14 PERIOD 6 ACCOUNTS AS AT 29TH SEPTEMBER 

2013 
 Report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer.  

 
N.B. included at the end of the appendices is a Period 7 update to this Business 
Review following the recent Finance Committee of the Barbican Centre Board 
meeting. 

 For Information 
 (Pages 61 - 80) 

 
14. BARBICAN BUDGET REPORT 2014/2015 
 Report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 81 - 102) 

 
15. DEVELOPMENT REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Audiences and Development.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 103 - 120) 

 
 
 
 
 



16. BARBICAN TICKETING AND WEBSITE PROCUREMENT 
 Report of the IT Project Manager.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 121 - 128) 

 
17. UPDATE ON CAPITAL WORKS 
 Report of the Operations and Buildings Director.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 129 - 136) 

 
18. RISK UPDATE 
 Verbal update by the Operations and Buildings Director.  
 For Information 

 
19. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 25 September 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Centre Board held at the Guildhall EC2 
at 10.30am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman) 
Deputy John Tomlinson (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Stuart Fraser 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Brian McMaster (External Member) 
Wendy Mead 
 

Cllr Guy Nicholson (External Member) 
Keith Salway (External Member) 
Jeremy Simons 
Alderman David Graves (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Christopher Purvis (Ex-Officio Member) 
John Scott (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Daniel Hooper - Town Clerk's Department 

Matthew Pitt - Town Clerk's Department 

Niki Cornwell - Chamberlain's Department 

Andrew Wild - City Surveyors 

Sir Nicholas Kenyon - Managing Director, The Barbican Centre 

Jo Daly - Barbican Centre 

Michael Dick - Barbican Centre  

Sandeep Dwesar - Barbican Centre 

Steve Eddy - Barbican Centre 

Lorna Gemmell - Barbican Centre 

Sean Gregory - Barbican Centre 

Louise Jeffreys - Barbican Centre 

Leonora Thomson - Barbican Centre 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Roly Keating, Trevor Phillips, Deputy 
Richard Regan and Deputy Dr Giles Shilson. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 24 July 
2013 were approved.  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



3.a)  Minutes of the Finance Committee  
The public minutes and non-public summary of the Finance Committee of the 
Barbican Centre Board meeting held on 11 September were received.  
 

4. MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE CENTRE'S DIRECTORS  
The Board received a report of the Managing Director which included updates 
from the Barbican Centre’s Departmental Directors. 
 
The Director of Arts reported that the 2013/14 season had been launched to a 
positive reception. She particularly drew attention to the return of the Royal 
Shakespeare Company (RSC) to the Centre. The planned three year 
collaboration would include Richard II this year followed by Henry IV Parts 1 
and 2 the following year. The Director added that following a recent meeting, 
the RSC were keen to work with the Centre in a broader way and reported that 
there could be opportunities for collaboration in Creative Learning.  
 
The Director of Creative Learning reported that his team had recently given a 
presentation to the new intake of students at the Guildhall School and this had 
been met with an enthusiastic reception. He also reported the launch of Open 
School East the previous week and the well-received ‘Hack the Barbican’ event 
which had been held over the summer months.  
 
The Director highlighted that his team were now working on a three year plan 
that would encompass all art forms and reported the team would increasingly 
look towards enterprise activities, together with outreach work as part of the 
business plan.  
 
The Operations and Buildings Director reported that the backstage 
refurbishment at the Concert Hall and the Garden Room refurbishment had 
been successfully completed. He reported that the Centre now expected a 
delayed completion date of 4 October for the new flying system in the Theatre.  
 
The Chief Operating and Financial Officer reported that the number of business 
events at the Centre was meeting expectations and there were a number of 
positive enquiries about the newly refurbished Garden Room in particular. He 
added that a new range of house wares in the Barbican Shop marked an 
expansion of the current retail range. 
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman considered the following items urgent:  
 
Child Protection Policy  
The Chairman informed Board Members that the Guildhall School had just 
refreshed their Child Protection Policy.  The Centre would be reviewing whether 
its policy also needed any updating.  
 

Page 2



The Director of Creative Learning commented that the activities of the Centre 
were covered by the Guildhall School policy on collaborative events and that 
his department also had their own policy.  
 
RESOLVED – That, 
 

a) annual reports on child protection be brought to the Board; and 
b) a report be prepared for the next meeting of the Board detailing the 

Centre’s own policy. 
 
London Living Wage 
The Board received a resolution of the Finance Committee informing Members 
that at its meeting on 23 September 2013, the Committee had endorsed two 
reports which recommended paying the London Living Wage on staff and 
student catering contracts and on corporate cleaning contracts; the reports also 
recommended that the costs of the London Living Wage elements of the 
contract would be borne centrally by the City Corporation.   
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items, on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of Exempt Information, as defined in Part 1, of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
 

Item No Exempt Paragraphs 

8-16 3 

17&18 - 

 
8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 24 July were approved.  
 

 
8.a)  NON PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE  

The Board received the non-public minutes of the Finance Committee of the 
Barbican Centre Board meeting held on 11 September 2013.  
 

9. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE BOARD  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk detailing the outstanding actions 
of the Board.  
 

10. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk detailing action taken between 
meetings. 
 

11. PERFORMANCE REVIEW  
The Board received a presentation by the Managing Director.  
 

12. BUSINESS REVIEW 2013/14 PERIOD 4 ACCOUNTS AS AT 28TH JULY 
2013  
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer.  

Page 3



 
13. BARBICAN WEBSITE PROCUREMENT AND DELEGATED DECISION 

REQUEST  
The Board approved a request of the Director of Audiences and Development.  
 

14. DEVELOPMENT REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Director of Audiences and Development.  
 

15. CAPITAL CAP UPDATE  
The Board approved a report of the Operations and Buildings Director.   
 

16. RISK UPDATE  
The Board received a verbal update of the Chief Operating and Financial 
Officer. 
 

17. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.   
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items.  
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.46pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Matthew Pitt 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1425 
matthew.pitt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



RISK COMMITTEE OF THE BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD 
 

Monday, 14 October 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Risk Committee of the Barbican Centre Board 
held at the Guildhall EC2 at 3.00pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy John Tomlinson (Chairman) 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Deputy 
Chairman) 
 

Brian McMaster (External Member) 
Keith Salway (External Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Matthew Pitt - Town Clerk's Department 

Paul Nagle - Chamberlain's Department 

Peter Young - City Surveyor's Department 

Rob Baker - The Barbican Centre 

Michael Dick - Barbican Centre 

David Duncan - Barbican Centre 

Sandeep Dwesar - Barbican Centre 

Leonora Thomson - Barbican Centre 

Nicholas Triantafyllou - Barbican Centre 

Nigel Walker - Barbican Centre 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Vivienne Littlechild. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 15 January 
2013 were approved. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk detailing Outstanding 
Actions. 
 
The Committee discharged the following items: - 
 
Goods Lift 
Risk Register & frequency of reporting 
Air handling units in the new cinemas 
Ticketing and Flying System update 

Agenda Item 3b

Page 5



Protocol in the event of HM Queen's Death 
The Chief Operating and Financial Officer agreed to look in to the matter of 
insuring against this event. It was believed that performances would have to be 
cancelled upon the Queen's death and this represented a significant risk. 
 
London Living Wage (LLW) 
Members were concerned that not all catering contracts at the Barbican were 
covered by the City's recently adopted London Living Wage paper but it was 
pointed out that remaining contracts were not yet up for renewal and the 
question of LLW could be addressed at that point. 
 
The Chairman requested that Officer provide an update to Members detailing 
contracts were London Living Wage enabled. 
 
Flying System 
The Operations and Buildings Director informed Members that works had been 
completed but there was a software glitch that required fixing before the project 
was given formal sign off. The Director assured Members that performances 
would not be affected and undertook to keep Members updated. 
 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain providing the Committee 
with an update on the progress of Internal Audit reviews undertaken at the 
Barbican Centre since the last report in June 2013. 
 
In response to Member concern over contractors at the Centre missing key 
performance targets, the City Surveyor and the Chief Operating and Financial 
Officer both agreed to take these concerns away, examine whether there were 
issues to be addressed and report back to the next meeting. 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items.  
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items, on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of Exempt Information, as defined in Part 1, of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item No. Paragraph No. 
9-11 3 

12 & 13 3 
 

9. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2013 were 
approved. 

Page 6



10. TICKETING UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Audiences and 
Development. 
 

11. RISK REGISTER UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Operations and Buildings Director.  
 

12. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one urgent item relating to protests at the Centre.  
 
 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 4.18pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Matthew Pitt  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1425 
matthew.pitt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



NOMINATIONS COMMITTEE OF THE BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 6 November 2013 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Nominations Committee of the Barbican Centre Board 
held at Aldermen's Dining Room - 4th Floor West Wing on Wednesday, 6 November 
2013 at 9.30 am 
 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman) 
Deputy John Tomlinson (Deputy Chairman) 
Tom Hoffman 
Roly Keating 
 

 
Officers: 
Daniel Hooper - Town Clerk's Department 

Matthew Pitt - Town Clerk’s Department 

Sir Nicholas Kenyon - Managing Director Barbican Centre 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Jeremy Mayhew.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 15 May 
2013 were approved.  
 

4. SKILLS AND EFFECTIVENESS SURVEY 2013  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk highlighting key themes 
that came out of the Skills and Effectiveness Survey 2013. 
 
The Chairman reported that in view of the concerns and queries raised about 
the presentation of financial information within committee reports, the Finance 
Team at the Centre had offered to talk through these issues with Members and, 
where appropriate, make adaptations.  
 
Other issues raised in the feedback concerned the length of the meetings and 
the proportion of time spent on presentations rather than discussion.  The 
Committee felt that in light of the feedback given on presentations, these set-
pieces should be kept ideally to around 5 minutes presentation limit which 
should allow ample time afterwards for detailed discussion on the subject 
matter. 
 
Discussion ensued around how the Board could best offer strategic input into 
the arts platforms at the Centre, particularly if less time was spent in the 
meetings hearing about artforms through the presentations. The Committee felt 
that an Arts Away Day, similar to the one held earlier in 2013 on the Centre’s 

Agenda Item 3c

Page 9



vision, would be a good forum for such input.  
 
In response to Member questions on the structure of the agenda, the Town 
Clerk undertook to investigate this but suspected this could not be changed 
given the Board currently sat within a Local Government framework.  
 
Members felt that the Board would be better able to give the Centre a clear 
direction on matters if a set of clear options were presented within reports. 
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
There were no urgent items.  
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Paragraph No. Exemption Paragraph 
8 3 

9 - 

10 1 & 2 

 
8. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2013 were approved.  
 

9. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one urgent item relating to nominations to the Board.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.22 am 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Matthew Pitt 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1425 
matthew.pitt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 10



Committee(s): 
Barbican Centre Board 

Date(s): 
27 November 2013  

Subject: 
Management Report by the Barbican's Directors 

Public 
 

Report of: 
The Managing Director 

For Information 

Summary 
 

• The Management Report comprises current updates under six 
sections authored by Barbican directors. Updates are under the 
headlines of Cultural Hub, Arts, Creative Learning, Audiences & 
Development, Operations & Buildings and Business & Commercial.  

• Each of the six sections highlights ‘progress & issues’ for recent/ 
current activity, then draws attention to upcoming events and 
developments in ‘preview & planning’.  

• Reported activity is marked, where relevant, against our Barbican 
Centre strategic objectives. For reference, the full list of objectives is 
attached at Appendix A.  

• The Business Review which underpins this update report is presented 
at item 13 in ‘non-public business’.  

 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that Members receive this report for information. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



Main Report 
 
 

1. Report:  Cultural Hub 

 
“The hall7is a delight”   Paul Driver, The Sunday Times on Milton Court 
 
“a major addition to London's musical life, providing not only a shop window 
to what some of the country's most talented music and drama students are 
up to, but giving the Barbican what it has always lacked, a decent venue for 
chamber-scale concerts. It's also another major contribution to the powerful 
musical and creative network in the City, with the Barbican, the London 
Symphony Orchestra7as well as the community and outreach work that 
they are all involved with.” Tom Service, Guardian blog on Milton Court 

 

Strategic 
Objectives 

1.1.   Progress & Issues 
 

• The successful opening of the Guildhall School’s Milton Court building 
has also marked a step-change in the operation of the Barbican Centre. 
Outstanding concerts have already been promoted by the Barbican with 
its new associate ensembles, the Britten Sinfonia and Academy of 
Ancient Music. Milton Court provided the centerpiece venue for the 
highly original celebration Illuminating Britten (see Creative Learning) 
which featured musicians and actors from the Guildhall School alongside 
debates, talks and films which used the full variety of Barbican venues 
including the new cinemas, St Giles Cripplegate, our Hall, Theatre, and 
Garden Room.  

 

• The concept of the cultural hub has now been presented to the Barbican 
Board, Guildhall School of Music and Drama Board, and members of the 
Museum of London Board, and a steering group of Members and officers 
is being established as a working party of Policy and Resources (verba
[...]
e 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 128

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 17

Page 129

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 136

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	3b Minutes of the Risk Committee
	3c Minutes of the Nominations Committee
	4 Management Report by the Barbican's Directors
	9 Non-Public Minutes
	9b Non Public Minutes of the Risk Committee
	9c Non Public Minutes of the Nominations Committee
	10 Outstanding Actions of the Board
	11 Marketing and Communications Presentation
	13 BUSINESS REVIEW 2013/14 PERIOD 6 ACCOUNTS as at 29th September 2013
	Appendices P6, 12/11/2013 Finance Committee of the Barbican Centre Board
	P7 Barbican Centre Update Paper - BOARD

	14 Barbican Budget Report - 2014/15
	15 Development Report
	Development Update Appendix 1 Final, 12/11/2013 Finance Committee of the Barbican Centre Board
	Development Update - Appendices 2-5, 12/11/2013 Finance Committee of the Barbican Centre Board

	16 Barbican Ticketing and Website Procurement
	17 Update On Capital Works



Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 27 November 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Centre Board held at the Guildhall EC2 
at 10.30am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman) 
Deputy John Tomlinson (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Tom Hoffman 
Roly Keating (External Member) 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Cllr Guy Nicholson (External Member) 
 

Trevor Phillips (External Member) 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Keith Salway (External Member) 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Jeremy Simons 
John Scott (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Matthew Pitt - Town Clerk's Department 

Andrew Wild - City Surveyors 

Sir Nicholas Kenyon - Managing Director, The Barbican Centre 

Rob Baker - Barbican Centre 

Michael Dick - Barbican Centre Board 

Lorna Gemmell - Barbican Centre 

Sean Gregory - Barbican Centre 

Louise Jeffreys - Barbican Centre 

Leonora Thomson - Barbican Centre 

Niki Cornwell - Barbican Centre 

Steve Eddy - Barbican Centre 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Alderman David Graves, Vivienne Littlechild, 
Brian McMaster, Wendy Mead and Christopher Purvis. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 25 September 2013. 
 
3.a) Minutes of the Finance Committee  
The public minutes and summary of the Finance Committee of the Barbican 
Centre Board meeting held on 12 November 2013 were received. 
  

 



3.b) Minutes of the Risk Committee  
The public minutes and summary of the Risk Committee of the Barbican Centre 
Board meeting held on 14 October 2013 were received. 
 
3.c) Minutes of the Nominations Committee  
The public minutes and summary of the Nominations Committee meeting held 
on 6 November 2013 were received. 
 
Matters Arising  
The Chairman updated Board Members on the results of the Skills and 
Effectiveness Survey and thanks Members for their participation. 
 

4. MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE BARBICAN'S DIRECTORS  
The Board received a report of the Managing Director providing an update from 
the Barbican Centre’s Directors.  
 
The Director of Arts noted that the Centre was receiving excellent critical 
reception for its recent activities, particularly Illuminating Britten and the Pop Art 
Exhibition. These events were not quite reaching the ambitious box office 
targets set.  
 
The Operations and Buildings Director informed Members that there had been 
three demonstrations at the Centre relating to Gergiev but that the Security 
Team at the Centre had managed these well to avoid disruption to any 
performances. He added that the LFS letting scheme was progressing, 
practical completion had been awarded on the Flying System project and a 
resolution to the fumes in Cinema 3 would be completed by early December 
2013. 
 

5. BARBICAN CENTRE SAFEGUARDING POLICY  
The Board received a verbal update from the Head of Human Resources (HR) 
at the Centre regarding the Barbican’s Safeguarding Policy.  
 
The Head of HR informed the Board that the Centre did have its own policy and 
the Centre would continue to ensure relevant training was provided to staff and 
the policy was regularly updated in line with industry standard guidelines. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, it was agreed that the Guildhall School of 
Music and Drama Safeguarding Policy would be circulated to Board Members 
as this policy covered the Centre’s collaborative work with that organisation. 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
  
Appointment of a Member to serve on the Risk Committee 

RESOLVED –  That Stuart Fraser be appointed to serve on the Risk 

Committee of the Barbican Centre Board as the City Corporation Finance 

Committee representative. 

Appointment of External Members 

RESOLVED –  That the recommendation from the Nominations Committee be 

endorsed and Brian McMaster and Keith Salway be re-appointed to serve on 

the Board for a term of 3 years to expire in March 2017. 

Cultural Hub Working Party 

The Board received a resolution of the Policy and Resources Committee and 

proceeded to elect a representative to serve on the Cultural Hub Working Party. 

RESOLVED –  That Deputy Catherine McGuinness, as Chairman for the time 

being, be elected to serve on the Cultural Hub Working Party as the Barbican 

Centre Board’ s representative. 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item No. Paragraph No. 
9 - 18 3 

19 – 20  - 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25 September were approved. 
 
9.a) Non Public Minutes of the Finance Committee  
The Board received the non-public minutes of the Finance Committee of the 
Barbican Centre Board meeting held on 12 November 2013. 
 
9.b) Non Public Minutes of the Risk Committee  
The Board received the non-public minutes of the Risk Committee of the 
Barbican Centre Board meeting held on 14 October 2013. 
 
9.c) Non Public Minutes of the Nominations Committee  
The non-public minutes of the Nominations Committee of the Barbican Centre 
Board meeting held on 6 November 2013. 
 
 
 



10. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE BOARD  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk detailing Outstanding Actions.  
 

11. MARKETING AND COMMUNICATIONS PRESENTATION  
The Board received a presentation by the Head of Marking at the Barbican 

Centre.  

EXTENSION OF THE MEETING 
At this point, the time limit for Committee meetings as set out in Standing Order 
40 had been reached, but there being a two-thirds majority of the Committee 
present who voted in favour of an extension, the Committee agreed to continue 
the meeting. 
 

12. BARBICAN CENTRE EXHIBITION HALL 1: LONDON FILM SCHOOL 
PROPOSAL  
The Board approved a joint decision of the Managing Director, Barbican Centre 
and the City Surveyor.  
 

13. BUSINESS REVIEW 2013/14 PERIOD 6 ACCOUNTS AS AT 29TH 
SEPTEMBER 2013  
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer. 
 

14. BARBICAN BUDGET REPORT - 2014/15  
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer. 
 

15. DEVELOPMENT REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Director of Audiences and Development. 
 

16. BARBICAN TICKETING AND WEBSITE PROCUREMENT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Audiences and 
Development. 
 

17. UPDATE ON CAPITAL WORKS  
The Committee received a report of the Operations and Buildings Director.   
 

18. RISK UPDATE  
The Board received a verbal update of the Operations and Buildings Director. 
 

19. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.58pm 
 
 
 



 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Matthew Pitt 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1425 
matthew.pitt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


